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 UCN, Inc. 
 

 ALABAMA TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This tariff contains the rates, terms and conditions applicable to Resold 

Interexchange Telecommunications Services provided by UCN, Inc., with principal 

offices at 14870 South Pony Express Road, Bluffdale, Utah 84065. 

 

This tariff applies for services furnished within the State of Alabama.  This tariff is 

on file with the Alabama Public Service Commission, and copies may be inspected 

during normal business hours at the Company’s principal place of business. 
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 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.1 General Description of Rates and Charges 

 

3.1.1 Application of Charges 

  

Long Distance Communications Service includes recurring and non-recurring 

charges.  Stabilized recurring charges may be offered on a Customer specific basis 

where service demands or competitive necessity justify such charges.  Recurring 

charges consist of flat-rated monthly and usage-sensitive charges.  Service also may 

include a Minimum Charge.  Nonrecurring charges for installation of a service and 

additions to service, as well as a Termination Charge and Cancellation Charge, are 

also included. 

 

(a) Non-Recurring Charges: Non-Recurring Charges are billed in advance. 

  

(b) Recurring Charges: Recurring Charges, including usage-sensitive charges, are 

billed in arrears. 

 

3.1.2 Taxes  

 

The Customer will be billed for, and is responsible for payment of any taxes, 

surcharges, fees or assessments (excluding taxes on the Company's net income) 

imposed on or based upon provision, sale or use of the Company's services. 

 

3.1.3  Jurisdiction 

 

When the location of the calling and the called stations is a factor in rate 

determination, the rate is calculated according to whether the termination of the call 

is intrastate, interstate or international.  This tariff contains rates for intrastate calls 

only. 
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 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.2 Timing of Calls 
 

3.2.1 Timing for all calls begins when the called party answers the call (i.e. when two way 

communications are established.) Answer detection is based on standard industry 

answer detection methods, including hardware and software answer detection. 

 

3.2.2 Chargeable time for all calls ends when either one of the parties disconnects from the 

call. 

 

3.2.3 The minimum call duration and additional billing increments are specified on a per 

product basis in this section of the tariff. 

 

3.2.4 The Company will not bill for incomplete calls. 

 

3.3 Special Access Channels 
 

Special access channels (i.e.: dedicated facilities), if utilized, are provided and billed to the 

Customer by the local exchange telephone company.  Charges for the special access channel 

are determined by the local access provider and the Customer is responsible for payment of 

these charges to the local exchange telephone company.  The Company will, at the 

Customer's request, act on behalf of the Customer in the ordering and installation of the 

special access channel with the access provider.  The Company may also request the access 

provider to bill them for the account in the name of the Customer.  If this option is utilized, 

the Company will pass the charges, including a billing service fee, through to the Customer. 

 

3.4 Quality and Grade of Service Offered 
 

Minimum Call Completion Rate - Customers can expect a call completion rate of not less 

than 98% during peak use periods.  The call completion rate is calculated as the number of 

calls completed (including calls completed to a busy line or to a line which remains 

unanswered by the called party) divided by the number of calls attempted. 
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 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.5 Service Offerings 

 

3.5.1 Switched Long Distance Service 

 

Switched Long Distance Service is a usage based direct dialed interexchange service, 

which utilizes switched access facilities from equal access locations, on the 

originating end of each call.  Calls are billed in a maximum of 60 second increments. 

 All charges are billed monthly in arrears.   

 

3.5.2 Switched Toll-Free Service 

 

Switched Toll-Free Service provides Toll-Free calls to terminating points throughout 

the state of Alabama, which utilizes switched access facilities from equal access 

locations, on the terminating end of each call.  Charges for the Toll-Free calls are 

billed to the Company’s customers rather than the caller.  Calls are billed in a 

maximum of 60 second increments with initial call duration of 60 seconds.  All 

charges are billed monthly in arrears.   

 

3.5.3 Dedicated Long Distance Service 

 

Dedicated Long Distance Service is a direct dialed interexchange service, which 

utilizes dedicated access facilities on the originating end of each call.  Calls are billed 

in 6 second increments with initial call duration of 6 seconds.  All charges are billed 

monthly in arrears.   

 

3.5.4 Dedicated Toll Free Service 

 

Dedicated Toll Free Service provides inbound '800/888/877/866’ calling to points 

terminating within the State of Alabama utilizing dedicated access facilities on the 

terminating end of each call.  Charges for the '800/888/877/866' calls are billed to the 

Company's Customers rather than to the originating caller.  Calls are billed in 6 

second increments with initial call duration of 18 seconds.  All charges are billed 

monthly in arrears.   

 

3.5.5 Calling Card 

 

Calls are billed in a maximum of 60 second increments with initial call duration of 

60 seconds.  All Card calls are billed monthly in arrears.   
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 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.1 Plan 1 

 

Plan 1 is a small business service.  It provides Outbound 1+ switched and Inbound 

toll free calling.  Calls are billed in 6 second increments. 

 

Rates: 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched: 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use  Rate 

0 – 999    $0.0808 

1,000 – 1,999    0.0768 

2,000 – 2,999    0.0687 

3,000 – 3,999    0.0663 

4,000 – 4,999    0.0654 

5,000 – 5,999    0.0614 

6,000 – 6,999    0.0606 

7,000 – 7,999    0.0566 

8,000 – 8,999    0.0525 

9,000 – 9,999    0.0485 

10,000 – 10,999   0.0445 

11,000 +    0.0331 

 

Inbound Toll Free:  $0.095 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.2 Plan 2 

 

Plan 2 is a residential service.  It provides Outbound 1+ switched calling.  Calls 

are billed in 60 second increments. 

 

Rates: 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999     $0.090 

1,000 – 1,999     0.085 

2,000 – 2,999     0.077 

3,000 – 3,999     0.072 

4,000 – 4,999     0.069 

5,000 – 5,999     0.068 

6,000 – 6,999     0.063 

7,000 – 7,999     0.054 

8,000 – 8,999     0.050 

9,000 +     0.037 
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 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.3 Plan 3 

 

Plan 3 is a residential service.  It provides Outbound 1+ switched calling and 

Inbound toll free calling.  Calls are billed in 60 second increments.  

 

Rates: 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched:   
 

Monthly Minutes of Use Rate 

0 – 999 $0.0800 

1,000 – 1,999 0.0744 

2,000 – 2,999 0.0680 

3,000 – 3,999 0.0600 

5,000 – 5,999 0.0560 

6,000 – 6,999 0.0520 

4,000 – 4,999 0.0504 

7,000 – 7,999 0.0480 

8,000 + 0.0440 

 

Inbound Toll Free:  $0.18 

 

Monthly fee:  $2.50 
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 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.4 Plan 4 

 

Plan 4 is a switched plan of long distance services available to residential customers. 

 Plan 4 Option plans include the following services: Outbound 1+ switched and 

Inbound toll-free services.  Calls are billed in 60 second increments. 

 

Rates: 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 2,999   $0.070  

3,000 –5,999   0.068 

6,000 – 8,999   0.063  

9,000 – 11,999   0.054 

12,000 +   0.050 

 

Inbound Toll Free:  $0.10 

 

Monthly fee:  $4.95 
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 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.5 Plan 5 

 

Plan 5 is a small business switched long distance service offering consisting of 1+ 

outbound and toll free inbound service.  Calls are billed in 6 second increments.   

 

Rates:  

 

Outbound 1+ Switched 
 

Monthly Minutes of Use  Rate 

0 – 999  $0.1150 

1,000 – 1,999  0.1093 

2,000 – 2,999  0.1081 

3,000 – 3,999  0.1070 

5,000 – 5,999  0.0978 

6,000 – 6,999  0.0943 

4,000 – 4,999  0.1035 

7,000 – 7,999  0.0932 

8,000 – 8,999  0.0920 

9,000 – 9,999  0.0874 

10,000 – 10,999  0.0863 

11,000 – 11,999  0.0751 

12,000 – 12,999  0.0727 

13,000 – 13,999  0.0646 

14,000 +  0.0472 

 

Inbound Toll Free:  $0.1299 
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 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.6 Plan 6 

 

Plan 6 is a switched long distance offering of services available to 

business/commercial customers.  Plan 6 includes the following services: 1+ outbound 

and calling card services.  Outbound 1+ switched calls are billed in 6 second 

increments.  Calling card calls are billed for a 60 second minimum increment and 6 

second additional increments. 

 

Rates  
 

Outbound 1+ Switched 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rate 

     0 – 999   $0.0850 

1,000 – 1,999   0.0808 

2,000 – 2,999   0.0805 

3,000 – 3,999   0.0765 

4,000 – 4,999   0.0723 

5,000 – 5,999   0.0683 

6,000 – 6,999   0.0680 

7,000 – 7,999   0.0638 

8,000 – 8,999   0.0595 

9,000 – 9,999   0.0566 

10,000 – 10,999   0.0536 

11,000 +   0.0509 

 

Calling Card:  $0.10 
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 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.7 Plan 7 

 

Plan 7 is a residential service.  It provides Outbound 1+ switched calling.  Calls are 

billed in 60 second increments. 

 

Monthly minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999   $0.090 

1,000 – 1,999   0.080 

2,000 – 2,999   0.077 

3,000 – 3,999   0.072 

4,000 – 4,999   0.069 

5,000 – 5,999   0.054 

6,000 – 6,999   0.050 

7,000 +   0.037   
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 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.8 Plan 8 

 

Plan 8 is a small business service that provides Inbound toll free calling.  Calls are 

billed in 6 second increments. 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use  Rate 

0 – 999  $0.1400 

1,000 – 1,999  0.1150 

2,000 – 2,999  0.1080 

3,000 – 3,999  0.1039 

4,000 – 4,999  0.0979 

5,000 – 5,999  0.0874 

6,000 – 6,999  0.0863 

7,000 – 7,999  0.0850 

8,000 – 8,999  0.0809 

9,000 – 9,999  0.0759 

10,000 – 10,999  0.0723 

11,000 – 11,999  0.0649 

12,000 – 12,999  0.0638 

13,000 – 13,999  0.0614 

14,000 – 14,999  0.0606 

15,000 – 15,999  0.0599 

16,000 – 16,999  0.0566 

17,000 – 17,999  0.0525 

18,000 – 18,999  0.0509 

19,000 – 19,999  0.0485 

20,000 – 20,999  0.0445 

21,000 +  0.0331 

 

Monthly Access Fee:  $2.50 
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 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.9 Plan 9 
 

Plan 9 is a residential service that provides Inbound toll free calling.  Calls are billed 

in 60 second increments. 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use  Rate 

0 – 999  $0.077 

1,000 – 1,999  0.070 

2,000 +  0.068 

 

Monthly Access Fee:   $2.50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issued: August 31, 2004   Effective: September 14, 2004   

 

Paul Jarman, President 

14870 South Pony Express Road 

Bluffdale, Utah  84065 



 

UCN, Inc. PSC Alabama No. 1 

 Original Page No. 24 

 

 

 SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.10 Plan 10 

 

Plan 10 is a residential service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and 

calling card service at flat rates.  Calls are billed in 60 second increments. 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched:  $0.079 

 

Monthly Access Fee:   $4.95 

 

Inbound Toll-Free:   $0.089 

 

A monthly fee of $1.00 applies 

 

 Calling Card:    $0.149 

 

3.6.11 Plan 11 

 

Plan 11 is a residential/business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll 

free and calling card service at flat rates.  Calls are billed in 60 second increments. 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched:  $0.193 

 

A monthly access fee of $2.50 applies if monthly usage is less than $20.00 

 

Inbound Toll-Free:   $0.193 

 

A monthly fee of $1.00 applies 

 

 Calling Card:    $0.149 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Issued: August 31, 2004   Effective: September 14, 2004   

 

Paul Jarman, President 

14870 South Pony Express Road 

Bluffdale, Utah  84065 



 

UCN, Inc. PSC Alabama No. 1 

 Original Page No. 25 

 

 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges (Cont.) 

 

3.6.12 Plan 12 

 

Plan 12 is a residential service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and 

calling card service at flat rates.  Calls are billed in 60 second increments. 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched:  $0.054 

 

A monthly access fee of $2.50 applies if monthly usage is less than $20.00 

 

Inbound Toll-Free:   $0.054 

 

A monthly fee of $1.00 applies 

 

 Calling Card:    $0.099 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges (Cont.) 

 

3.6.13 Plan 13 

 

Plan 13 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free 

service.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed for an 18 second 

minimum increment and 6 second additional increments.   

 

Outbound 1+ Switched 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999     $0.0816 

1,000 – 1,999     0.0741 

2,000 – 2,999     0.0678 

3,000 - 3,999     0.0645 

4,000 – 4,999     0.0625 

5,000 – 5,999     0.0606 

6,000 +     0.0588 

 

A monthly access fee of $2.50 applies if monthly usage is less than $50.00 

 

Inbound Toll Free 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999     $0.0821 

1,000 – 1,999     0.0745 

2,000 – 2,999     0.0681 

3,000 – 3,999     0.0649 

4,000 – 4,999     0.0628 

5,000 – 5,999     0.0609 

6,000 +     0.0591 

 

A monthly fee of $1.00 applies. 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.14 Plan 14 

 

Plan 14 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free 

service.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed for an 18 second 

minimum increment and 6 second additional increments.   

 

Outbound 1+ Switched 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999     $0.0928 

1,000 – 1,999     0.0823 

2,000 – 2,999     0.0739 

3,000 - 3,999     0.0696 

4,000 – 4,999     0.0671 

5,000 – 5,999     0.0647 

6,000 +     0.0624 

 

A monthly access fee of $2.50 applies if monthly usage is less than $50.00 

 

Inbound Toll Free 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999     $0.1031 

1,000 – 1,999     0.0914 

2,000 – 2,999     0.0821 

3,000 – 3,999     0.0773 

4,000 – 4,999     0.0745 

5,000 – 5,999     0.0718 

6,000 +     0.0693 

 

A monthly fee of $1.00 applies. 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.15 Plan 15 

 

Plan 15 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free 

service.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed for an 18 second 

minimum increment and 6 second additional increments.   

 

Outbound 1+ Switched 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999     $0.0628 

1,000 – 1,999     0.0563 

2,000 – 2,999     0.0509 

3,000 - 3,999     0.0482 

4,000 – 4,999     0.0466 

5,000 – 5,999     0.0450 

6,000 +     0.0435 

 

A monthly access fee of $2.50 applies if monthly usage is less than $50.00 

 

Inbound Toll Free 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999     $0.0926 

1,000 – 1,999     0.0829 

2,000 – 2,999     0.0751 

3,000 – 3,999     0.0711 

4,000 – 4,999     0.0686 

5,000 – 5,999     0.0663 

6,000 +     0.0642 

 

A monthly fee of $1.00 applies. 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.16 Plan 16 

 

Customers may enroll in Plan 16 until June 1, 2006. 

 

Plan 16 is a commercial service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and 

calling card service at flat rates.  Calls are billed in 60 second increments. 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched:  $0.06 

 

A monthly access fee of $2.50 applies if monthly usage is less than $20.00 

 

Inbound Toll-Free:   $0.06 

 

A monthly fee of $1.00 applies 

 

 Calling Card:    $0.099 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.17 Plan 17 

 
Customers may enroll in Plan 17 until June 1, 2006. 

 
Plan 17 is a business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling card 

service, based on monthly usage and mileage.  Customers must meet the minimum volume 

usage requirement, or they will be charged the difference.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll 

free calls are billed in 6 second increments.  Calling card calls are billed in 60 second 

increments. 

 

 Outbound 1+ Dedicated:   

 Monthly Minutes of Use  Tier Called/Rates 

   A  B  C 

 0 – 999  $0.0416  $0.1172  $0.1351 

 1,000 – 1,999  $0.0368  $0.1039  $0.1197 

 2,000 – 2,999  $0.0331  $0.0933  $0.1075 

 3,000 – 3,999    $0.0312  $0.0879  $0.1013 

 4,000 – 4,999  $0.0300  $0.0846  $0.0975 

 5,000 – 5,999  $0.0289  $0.0816  $0.0941 

 6,000 – 6,999  $0.0280  $0.0788  $0.0908 

 7,000 – 7,999  $0.0270  $0.0762  $0.0878 

 8,000 – 8,999  $0.0261  $0.0737  $0.0850 

 9,000 +  $0.0253  $0.0714  $0.0823 

 

 Inbound Toll Free: 

 Monthly Minutes of Use  Originating Tier/Rates 

   A  B  C 

 0 – 999  $0.0364  $0.0911  $0.1309 

 1,000 – 1,999  $0.0322  $0.0808  $0.1160 

 2,000 – 2,999  $0.0290  $0.0725  $0.1042 

 3,000 – 3,999    $0.0273  $0.0684  $0.0982 

 4,000 – 4,999  $0.0263  $0.0658  $0.0945 

 5,000 – 5,999  $0.0253  $0.0635  $0.0912 

 6,000 – 6,999  $0.0245  $0.0613  $0.0880 

 7,000 – 7,999  $0.0236  $0.0592  $0.0851 

 8,000 – 8,999  $0.0229  $0.0573  $0.0823 

 9,000 +  $0.0222  $0.0555  $0.0798 

 

A monthly fee of $1.00 applies. 

Calling Card:  $0.099 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.18 Plan 18 

 

Customers may enroll in Plan 18 until June 1, 2006. 

 
Plan 18 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling 

card service.  Customers must meet their minimum usage requirement, or they will be 

charged the difference.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed in 6 second 

increments.  Calling Card usage is billed in 60 second increments. 

  

Outbound 1+ Dedicated 

Monthly Minutes of Use  Rates 

0 – 1,999    $0.0784 

 2,000 – 3,999  $0.0695 

 4,000 – 5,999  $0.0624 

 6,000 – 7,999  $0.0588 

 8,000 – 9,999  $0.0566 

 10,000 – 11,999  $0.0546 

 12,000 –13,999  $0.0527 

 14,000 - 15,999  $0.0509 

 16,000 – 17,999  $0.0493 

 18,000 +  $0.0478 

 

 Inbound Toll Free: 

 Monthly Minutes of Use  Rates 

0 – 1,999    $0.0652 

 2,000 – 3,999  $0.0578 

 4,000 – 5,999  $0.0519 

 6,000 – 7,999  $0.0489 

 8,000 – 9,999  $0.0471 

 10,000 – 11,999  $0.0454 

 12,000 –13,999  $0.0438 

 14,000 - 15,999  $0.0424 

 16,000 – 17,999  $0.0410 

 18,000 +  $0.0397 

 

 A monthly fee of $1.00 applies. 

 

 Calling Card:  $0.099 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.19 Plan 19 

 
Plan 19 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling 

card service.  Customers must meet their minimum usage requirement, or they will be 

charged the difference.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed in 6 second  

increments.  Calling Card usage is billed in 60 second increments. 

  

Outbound 1+ Dedicated 

Monthly Minutes of Use  Rates 

0 – 1,999    $0.0462 

 2,000 – 3,999  $0.0409 

 4,000 – 5,999  $0.0367 

 6,000 – 7,999  $0.0346 

 8,000 – 9,999  $0.0333 

 10,000 – 11,999  $0.0321 

 12,000 –13,999  $0.0310 

 14,000 - 15,999  $0.0300 

 16,000 – 17,999  $0.0290 

 18,000 +  $0.0281 

 

 Inbound Toll Free: 

 Monthly Minutes of Use  Rates 

0 – 1,999    $0.0741 

 2,000 – 3,999  $0.0657 

 4,000 – 5,999  $0.0590 

 6,000 – 7,999  $0.0556 

 8,000 – 9,999  $0.0535 

 10,000 – 11,999  $0.0516 

 12,000 –13,999  $0.0498 

 14,000 - 15,999  $0.0482 

 16,000 – 17,999  $0.0466 

 18,000 +  $0.0452 

 

 A monthly fee of $1.00 applies. 

 

 Calling Card:  $0.099 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.20 Plan 20 

 
Plan 20 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free and calling 

card service.  Customers must meet their minimum usage requirement, or they will be 

charged the difference.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed in 6 second  

increments.  Calling Card usage is billed in 60 second increments. 

  

Outbound 1+ Dedicated 

Monthly Minutes of Use  Rates 

0 – 1,999    $0.0554 

 2,000 – 3,999  $0.0491 

 4,000 – 5,999  $0.0441 

 6,000 – 7,999  $0.0415 

 8,000 – 9,999  $0.0400 

 10,000 – 11,999  $0.0386 

 12,000 –13,999  $0.0372 

 14,000 - 15,999  $0.0360 

 16,000 – 17,999  $0.0348 

 18,000 - 18,999  $0.0338 

 19,000 +  $0.0526 

 

 Inbound Toll Free: 

 Monthly Minutes of Use  Rates 

0 – 1,999    $0.0605 

 2,000 – 3,999  $0.0536 

 4,000 – 5,999  $0.0482 

 6,000 – 7,999  $0.0454 

 8,000 – 9,999  $0.0437 

 10,000 – 11,999  $0.0421 

 12,000 –13,999  $0.0407 

 14,000 - 15,999  $0.0393 

 16,000 – 17,999  $0.0381 

 18,000 – 18,999  $0.0369 

 19,000 +  $0.0369 

 

 A monthly fee of $1.00 applies. 

 

 Calling Card:  $0.099 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.21 Plan 21 

 

Customers may enroll in Plan 21 until June 1, 2006. 

 
Plan 21 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free  and calling 

card service.  Customers must meet their minimum usage requirement, or they will be 

charged the difference.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed for an 18 second 

minimum increment and 6 second additional increments.  Calling card usage is billed in 60 

second increments. 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999      $0.0816 

1,000 – 1,999     $0.0741 

2,000 – 2,999     $0.0678 

3,000 - 3,999     $0.0645 

4,000 – 4,999     $0.0625 

5,000 – 5,999     $0.0606 

6,000 +      $0.0588 

 

Inbound Toll Free 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999      $0.0821 

1,000 – 1,999     $0.0745 

2,000 – 2,999     $0.0681 

3,000 – 3,999     $0.0649 

4,000 – 4,999     $0.0628 

5,000 – 5,999     $0.0609 

6,000 +      $0.0591 

 

A monthly fee of $1.00 applies. 

 

Calling Card:  $0.099 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.22 Plan 22 

 

Customers may enroll in Plan 22 until June 1, 2006. 

 
Plan 22 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free  and calling 

card service.  Customers must meet their minimum usage requirement, or they will be 

charged the difference.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed for an 18 second 

minimum increment and 6 second additional increments.  Calling card usage is billed in 60 

second increments. 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched 

 
Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999      $0.0628 

1,000 – 1,999     $0.0563 

2,000 – 2,999     $0.0509 

3,000 - 3,999     $0.0482 

4,000 – 4,999     $0.0466 

5,000 – 5,999     $0.0450 

6,000 +      $0.0435 

 

Inbound Toll Free 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999      $0.0926 

1,000 – 1,999     $0.0829 

2,000 – 2,999     $0.0751 

3,000 – 3,999     $0.0711 

4,000 – 4,999     $0.0686 

5,000 – 5,999     $0.0663 

6,000 +      $0.0642 

 

A monthly fee of $1.00 applies. 

 
Calling Card:  $0.099 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.23 Plan 23 

 

Customers may enroll in Plan 23 until June 1, 2006. 

 
Plan 23 is a small business service that provides Outbound 1+, Inbound toll free  and calling 

card service.  Customers must meet their minimum usage requirement, or they will be 

charged the difference.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound toll free usage are billed for an 18 second 

minimum increment and 6 second additional increments.  Calling card usage is billed in 60 

second increments. 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched 

 
Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999      $0.0928 

1,000 – 1,999     $0.0823 

2,000 – 2,999     $0.0739 

3,000 - 3,999     $0.0696 

4,000 – 4,999     $0.0671 

5,000 – 5,999     $0.0647 

6,000 +      $0.0624 

 
Inbound Toll Free 

 

Monthly Minutes of Use   Rates 

0 – 999      $0.1031 

1,000 – 1,999     $0.0914 

2,000 – 2,999     $0.0821 

3,000 – 3,999     $0.0773 

4,000 – 4,999     $0.0745 

5,000 – 5,999     $0.0718 

6,000 +      $0.0693 

 

A monthly fee of $1.00 applies. 

 
Calling Card:  $0.099 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 
3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.24 Plan 24 

 

 Plan 24 is available to all customers.  Plan 24 includes Outbound 1+, Inbound Toll Free and Calling 

Card service.  Customers must meet their minimum usage requirement or they will be charged the 

difference.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound Toll Free usage are billed for a 30-second minimum increment 

and 6-second additional increments thereafter.  Calling card usage is billed in 60-second increments. 

 

Outbound 1+ Switched Monthly Minutes of Use Per Minute Rates 

 0 - 999 0.1540 

 1,000 - 1,999 0.1395 

 2,000 - 2,999 0.1174 

 3,000 - 3,999 0.0768 

 4,000 - 4,999 0.0761 

 5,000 - 5,999 0.0696 

 6,000 - 6,999 0.0690 

 7,000 - 7,999 0.0636 

 8,000 + 0.0630 

   

Inbound Toll Free Monthly Minutes of Use Per Minute Rates 

 0 - 999 0.1674 

 1,000 - 1,999 0.1517 

 2,000 - 2,999 0.1277 

 3,000 - 3,999 0.0828 

 4,000 - 4,999 0.0789 

 5,000 - 5,999 0.0750 

 6,000 - 6,999 0.0714 

 7,000 - 7,999 0.0685 

 8,000 + 0.0653 

 

  A monthly fee of $1.00 per assigned toll-free number applies. 

 

  Calling Card:  $0.099 

 

  Directory Assistance:  Customers will be charged $0.95 per call for intrastate directory Assistance 

calls. 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 
3.6 Rates and Charges 

 

3.6.25 Plan 25 

  
Plan 25 is available to all customers.  Plan 25 includes Outbound 1+, Inbound Toll Free and Calling 

Card service.  Customers must meet their minimum revenue commitment or they will be charged the 

difference.  Outbound 1+ and Inbound Toll Free usage are billed for a 30-second minimum increment 

and 6-second additional increments thereafter.  Calling card usage is billed in 60-second increments. 

   

Outbound 1+ Switched Monthly Revenue Commitment Per Minute Rates 

 $0 - $29.99 0.1840 

 $30 - $99.99 0.1640 

 $100 - $149.99 0.1495 

 $150 - $199.99 0.1274 

 $200 - $249.99 0.0868 

 $250 - $299.99 0.0861 

 $300 - $349.99 0.0796 

 $350 - $399.99 0.0790 

 $400 - $499.99 0.0736 

 $500 + 0.0730 

   

Outbound 1+ Switched Monthly Revenue Commitment Per Minute Rates 

 $0 - $29.99 0.1974 

 $30 - $99.99 0.1774 

 $100 - $149.99 0.1617 

 $150 - $199.99 0.1377 

 $200 - $249.99 0.0928 

 $250 - $299.99 0.0889 

 $300 - $349.99 0.0850 

 $350 - $399.99 0.0814 

 $400 - $499.99 0.0785 

 $500 + 0.0753 

 

  A monthly fee of $1.00 per assigned toll-free number applies. 

 

  Calling Card:  $0.099 

 

  Directory Assistance:  Customers will be charged $0.95 per call for intrastate directory Assistance 

calls. 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES 
 

3.7 Public Telephone Surcharge 

 

In order to recover the Company’s expenses to comply with the FCC’s pay telephone 

compensation plan effective on October 7, 1997 (FCC 97-371), an undiscountable per call 

charge is applicable to all interstate, intrastate and international calls that originate from any 

domestic pay telephone used to access the Company's services. This surcharge, which is in 

addition to standard tariffed usage charges and any applicable service charges and surcharges 

associated with the Company's service, applies for the use of the instrument used to access 

the Company service and is unrelated to the Company's service accessed from the pay 

telephone.  

 

Pay telephones include coin-operated and coinless phones owned by local telephone 

companies, independent companies and other interexchange carriers. The Public Pay 

Telephone Surcharge applies to the initial completed call and any reoriginated call (i.e., 

using the "#" symbol). 

 

Whenever possible, the Public Pay Telephone Surcharge will appear on the same invoice 

containing the usage charges for the surcharged call.  In cases where proper pay telephone 

coding digits are not transmitted to the Company prior to completion of a call, the Public Pay 

Telephone Surcharge may be billed on a subsequent invoice after the Company has obtained 

information from a carrier that the originating station is an eligible pay telephone. 

 

The Public Pay Telephone Surcharge does not apply to calls placed from pay telephones at 

which the Customer pays for service by inserting coins during the progress of the call. 

 

3.7.1 Public Telephone Surcharge 

 

Rate per call   $0.30  

 

3.8 Directory Assistance 
 

  $0.60 per call 
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 SECTION 4 - MISCELLANEOUS 
 

4.1 General 
 

Each Customer is charged individually for each call placed through the Company.  Charges may vary by 

service offering, class of call, time of day, day of week, class of call and/or call duration.  

 

4.2 Late Payment Charge 
 

The company will charge a one-time 1.5% late payment fee on all invoices not paid by the due date identified 

on the Company bill. 

 

4.3 Return Check Charge 
 

The Company will assess a return check charge of up to $20.00 whenever a check or draft presented for 

payment of service is not accepted by the institution on which it is written.  This charge applies each time a 

check is returned to the Company by a bank for insufficient funds. 

 

4.4 In-State Connection Fee 
 

A monthly service charge will be applied to each intra-state long distance Customer's account to recover the 

Company’s cost of LEC Network Access charges.  This monthly charge is applied if a Customer has $0.01 or 

more of new billable charges on their bill, including, but not limited to, monthly recurring charges, or minimum 

usage charges.  This charge does not contribute towards any applicable minimum monthly charge.  This charge 

is not applied to customers who also subscribe to Company’s local exchange services.  Customers in Lifeline 

programs are exempt from this service charge. 

 

        Monthly Charge 

   In-State Connection Fee  (ISCF)  $1.50 

 

4.5 In-State Cost Recovery Charge 

 

A monthly service charge will be applied to each intra-state long distance Customer’s account in order to 

recover certain costs associated with the Company’s compliance with annual regulatory compliance fees, 

foreign corporation maintenance and other costs.  This monthly charge is applied if a Customer has $0.01 or 

more of new billable charges on their bill, including, but not limited to, monthly recurring charges, or minimum 

usage charges.  This charge applies strictly to intrastate usage.  This charge does not contribute towards any 

applicable minimum monthly charge.  Customers in Lifeline programs are exempt from this charge. 

 

  In-State Cost Recovery Charge (ISCRC)  Amount 

        2.99% of intrastate usage 
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 SECTION 5 - PROMOTIONS 
 

5.1 Promotions - General 
 

From time to time the Company shall, at its option, promote subscription or stimulate 

network usage by offering to waive some of all of the nonrecurring or recurring charges for 

the Customer (if eligible) of target services for a limited duration, not to exceed 90 days, or 

by offering premiums or refunds of equivalent value.  Such promotions shall be made 

available to all similarly situated Customers in the target market area.  All promotions will be 

filed with and approved by the Commission prior to offering them to Customers. 

 

5.2 Demonstration of Calls 
 

From time to time the Company shall demonstrate service by providing free test calls of up 

to four minutes duration over its network. 
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